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Format for ANSWERING REVIEWERS

11 June 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 2975-review.doc).

Title: Folic acid supplementation - the new dawn for postmenopausal women with hot flushes

Author: Ayman A A Ewies
Name of Journal: World Journal of Gynecology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 2975
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

Response to reviewer code: 00631886
Comment 1: The Egyptian study you cited on page 13 has problems in statistics due to few number of subjects. Although overall comparison of the proportions between the folic acid treated group and the non-folic acid treatment group shows a statistical difference (P=0.005 for exact test with SPSS v20), comparisons between subgroups is problematic and therefore citing those P values are not recommended.

Response 1: I agree with the peer reviewer that the Egyptian study has problems which I acknowledged in the manuscript. However; for completeness, I rather keep the p values unless the editor believes that they should be deleted.
Comment 2: In the last paragraph, you seem to forget the difference between folate and folic acid. In biological samples (such as serum and red cells) and in natural food, use “folate”. As you mentioned in the text, folic acid is the synthetic form of folate, and is only used when mentioning fortified food or supplements.

Response 2: All have been amended and appear in the new version of the manuscript in red colour.

Comment 3: In discussing future studies, also in the last paragraph on page 17, you propose to study “the correlation between folic acid (should be folate) levels and … as well as homocysteine”. Numerous studies have proven the inverse relationship between blood folate levels and homocysteine levels. There seems no need to reinvent the wheel.

Response 3: The paragraph has been amended according to the peer-reviewer suggestion.
Comment 4: 1st line of paragraph #2 on page 7. In the phrase “Folic acid supplement, the synthetic molecule”, the word “supplement” should be deleted. Folic acid is a molecule, folic acid supplement is not. 
Response 4: The word “supplement” has been deleted.
Comment 5: In 8th and 9th line of the same paragraph, in the phrase of “…to convert 5-methyl -tetrahydrofolate to the metabolically active tetrahydrofolate”, 5-methyl–tetrahydrofolate is also an active form of folate. Therefore, you may need to delete “the metabolically active”. 
Response 5: “the metabolically active” has been deleted.
Comment 6: In addition, the serum and red blood cell folate ranges cited in the following sentences cannot be retrieved from the references cited. Please confirm.

Response 6: I confirm that both references are correct, and the links provided are functioning. In reference 25, the values are mentioned under the subheading: kinetics. In reference 26, the values are mentioned under the subheading: Folic acid-cautions.
Comment 7: 2nd line of 2nd paragraph on page 10. “… which an essential…” should be "which IS an essential". 
Response 7: The error has been rectified.

Comment 8: There are quite a few typos in the word “noradrenaline” in the text.

Response 8: All have been amended and appear in the new version of the manuscript in red colour.

Response to reviewer code: 01410219
Comments 1: Folic acid supplementation or fortification is still controversial due to concerns about potential adverse effects. The most important concern is that folic acid supplementation could increase the risk of cancer. The effect of folic acid supplementation on cancer incidence should be discussed in the “Safety” section.
Response 1: I added to the safety section a paragraph about the recent Lancet meta-analysis that was published in January 2013. The meta-analysis showed that folic acid supplementation does not increase the incidence of cancer.

Comment 2: The authors have not referred to a recent randomized controlled trial (Almeida OP et al., B-vitamins reduce the long-term risk of depression after stroke: The VITATOPS-DEP Trial. ANN NEUROL 2010; 68:503–510). In this study, long-term treatment of post-stroke survivors with folic acid, B6, and B12 was associated with a lower hazard of major depression compared with placebo, which suggests that the effects of different treatment regimens (folic acid alone versus folic acid with other B vitamins) should also be explored in future studies.

Response 2: I would like to thank the peer-reviewer for recommending this study. However; I included in this manuscript the studies that investigated the effect of folic acid, as stand alone treatment, on depression. I have not included studies that have administered it in combination with vitamin B since it will be difficult/impossible to verify which supplement caused the effect. Therefore; I have not included the above study.
Comment 3: The registration information about the multi-center, double-blind, placebo-controlled randomized phase III trial should be included in the manuscript.

Response 3: We just secured the fund but we have not registered the trial as yet.

Response to reviewer code: 00742325
Comment: The major problem with this paper is that there is virtually no data.  There is only one poorly-done study to support the author’s contention, and he was an author on that paper.  That paper is not at all convincing because the outcome measures were subjective and not validated.  The author describes a large clinical trial currently underway but reports no data from it.  Although the data from that study (when it’s complete) may be of interest, the present paper is not.

Response: There are no specific comments.

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.

Sincerely yours,

Ayman Ewies, MBChB, MSc, FRCOG, MD
Birmingham City Hospital, Dudley Road, Birmingham B18 7QH, West Midlands, UK

E-mail: aymanewies@hotmail.com
Tel.: +44-121-5074042
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